

No. 10-1018

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVE A. FILARSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

Respondent.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, IN-  
TERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT AS-  
SOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAW-  
YERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL CONFE-  
RENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

FRANCISCO M. NEGRON, JR.  
*National School Boards  
Association  
1680 Duke St.  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6209*

GEOFFREY P. EATON\*  
JACOB R. LOSHIN  
JOHN R. STITH  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000*

\*COUNSEL OF RECORD

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Depriving Government Lawyers Of Qualified Immunity Based On Their Status As Outside Counsel Would Impede Local Governments’ Access To Effective Legal Advice And Representation. ....	7
A. Government entities depend heavily— and often exclusively—on the advice and representation of outside lawyers. ....	8
B. Even when governments can afford to employ in-house lawyers, they rely on the expertise of outside counsel to serve a wide variety of public functions. ....	10
C. Exposing outside counsel to liability would drive up the costs of local government, limit the availability of high-quality legal services, and ultimately endanger individual rights.....	15

II. Whether They Serve In-House Or As Outside Counsel, Lawyers For The Government Perform An Essential Governmental Function That Merits Qualified Immunity.....	18
A. Private parties performing essential governmental functions are entitled to qualified immunity. ....	19
B. Under this Court’s precedents, an “essential government activity” is one in which the actor exercises significant discretion on behalf of the public good.....	22
C. Private lawyers who act on behalf of public institutions, and who exercise discretion in serving the public good, are performing “essential government activities” that warrant qualified immunity.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX .....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	27
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	25
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	19, 21
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	20, 22
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	20
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	19
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).....	23

<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	19
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil &amp; Gas Co v Fed Energy Reg Comm'n</i> , 962 F2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985).....	26
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	23
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	21, 23
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>AG Defends Outside Counsel Decision</i> , The Topeka Capital-Journal (July 15, 2011) .....	13

Devala A. Janardan, <i>Contract City Attorneys: The Employee vs. Independent Contractor Conundrum</i> .....	15
Elizabeth McNichol, et al., <i>States Continue to Feel Recession's Impact</i> .....	9
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Some Ethical and Political Problems of a Government Attorney</i> , 18 ME. L. REV. 157, 169 (1966).....	25, 28
Jonathan D. Greenberg & Heather R. Baldwin Flasuk, <i>When Public Officials Go Rogue: The Importance of Hiring Outside Counsel to Perform Investigations into Allegations of Employee or Officer Wrongdoing</i> .....	14
Philip D. Kahn, <i>Privatizing Municipal Legal Services</i> .....	9
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers (2000) § 97.....	25, 26
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> (April 1, 1940).....	25
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Delegation of the Criminal Prosecution Function to Private Actors</i> .....	7
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>The Role of Government Attorneys in Regulatory Agency Rulemaking</i> , 61 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 19 (Winter 1998).....	27
